categorized in prior periods, which led to an understatement of product and license cost of goods sold and an overstatement
of sales and marketing expense. There was no impact to previously reported revenue or net income.

The Company evaluated the aggregate effects of the errors on its previously issued financial statements in
accordance with SEC Staff Accounting Bulletins No. 99 and No. 108 and, based upon quantitative and qualitative factors,
determined that the errors were not material to the previously issued financial statements and disclosures included in its
Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, or for any quarterly periods included
therein or through its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2021.

   The following table presents the effects of the aforementioned revision on the Company’s unaudited condensed
consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Revised Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations Amounts:

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021

(In thousands)
As

Previously
Reported   Adjustments As Revised

As
Previously
Reported   Adjustments As Revised

Cost of goods sold
Product and license $ 8,477 $ 1,025 $ 9,502 $ 27,607 $ 3,212 $ 30,819

Total cost of goods sold $  14,856 $ 1,025 $ 15,881 $  46,648 $ 3,212 $  49,860

Gross profit $ 37,420 $ (1,025) $ 36,395 $ 108,680 $ (3,212) $ 105,468

Operating costs
Sales and marketing $  15,474 $ (1,025) $  14,449 $ 49,850 $ (3,212) $ 46,638

Total operating costs $ 39,436 $ (1,025) $ 38,411 $ 128,849 $ (3,212) $  125,637

Estimates and Assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates
and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities
at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period.
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Foreign Currency Translation and Transactions

The financial position and results of the operations of the majority of the Company’s foreign subsidiaries are
measured using the local currency as the functional currency. Accordingly, assets and liabilities are translated into U.S.